prospectively from the transition date or from a specific date prior to the transition date.

   Accordingly, the Company has elected to apply Ind AS 103 – Business Combination prospectively to Business Combinations occurring after
its transition date.

  (iii) Government Grants

   Ind AS 101 – First-time adoption of Indian Accounting Standards permits the Company to apply the requirements in Ind AS 109 – Financial
Instruments, and Ind AS 20 – Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance, prospectively to government
loans existing at the date of transition to Ind AS.

   Accordingly, the Company has opted for exemption from retrospective application for fair valuation of such Government Grants (i.e. Sales
Tax Deferral Loan)

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

KANSAI NEROLAC PAINTS LIMITED

121

Note 42: Explanation of Transition to Ind AS (contd.)

Reconciliation of Equity as previously reported as per previous GAAP to Ind AS:

Note

As at
31st March, 2016
(Reported as per
Previous GAAP)

Adjustment
due to Ind AS

As at
31st March, 2016
(As per Ind AS)

As at
1st April, 2015

(Reported as per
Previous GAAP)

Adjustment
due to Ind AS

As at
1st April, 2015
(As per Ind AS)

ASSETS
 Non-current Assets
  Property, Plant and Equipment ..... 926.04  (0.18) 925.86 902.56 (2.72) 899.84
  Capital Work-in-progress ..... 41.95 —   41.95 43.94 —   43.94
  Investment Property ..... (b) —   0.18 0.18 —   0.18 0.18
  Other Intangible Assets ..... 0.52 —   0.52  2.44 —   2.44

968.51 —   968.51 948.94 (2.54) 946.40
  Financial Assets:
   Investments ..... (e) 43.89  (32.74) 11.15  33.10 (24.63) 8.47
   Loans ..... —   0.65  0.65 6.38   1.00  7.38
   Other Financial Assets..... 9.29   —  9.29 10.06   —  10.06

53.18 (32.09) 21.09 49.54 (23.63) 25.91
  Other Non-current Assets ..... 62.00   —  62.00 49.28   —  49.28

   Total Non-current Assets ..... 1083.69 (32.09) 1051.60 1048.78 (27.19) 1021.59
 Current Assets
  Inventories ..... 571.71 —   571.71 541.67 —   541.67
  Financial Assets:
   Investments ..... (e) 498.61  36.95 535.56 182.48 26.15 208.63
   Trade Receivables ..... 524.62 —   524.62 496.34 —   496.34
   Cash and Cash Equivalents .....  477.89  (0.64)  477.25  34.05 (0.57)  33.48
   Bank Balances other than Cash and Cash

Equivalents ..... —   0.64  0.64 —   0.57  0.57
   Loans ..... 6.38   —  6.38 —   —   —
   Other Financial Assets..... 0.97   2.91  3.88 —   2.97  2.97

1508.47 39.86 1548.33 712.87 29.12 741.99
  Other Current Assets .....  105.50  (66.12)  39.38  41.06 (6.91)  34.15

   Total Current Assets ..... 2185.68 (26.26) 2159.42 1295.60 22.21 1317.81
 Non-current Assets held for Sale..... —   —   —   —   2.54  2.54

   Total Assets ..... 3269.37  (58.35) 3211.02 2343.36 (1.42) 2341.94

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 Equity
  Equity Share Capital .....  53.89 —   53.89  53.89 —   53.89
  Other Equity ..... 2235.27  213.71 2448.98 1542.93 103.36 1646.29

   Total Equity ..... 2289.16 213.71 2502.87 1596.82 103.36 1700.18
 Liabilities
  Non-current Liabilities
   Financial Liabilities:
   Borrowings .....  28.79 —   28.79  41.50 —   41.50
   Provisions .....  16.90  (12.85)  4.05  25.49 (22.21)  3.28
   Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) ..... (f)  84.13  (71.51)  12.62  75.15 (10.61)  64.54

   Total Non-current Liabilities ..... 129.82 (84.36) 45.46 142.14 (32.82) 109.32
  Current Liabilities
   Financial Liabilities:
   Trade Payables ..... 400.04  142.94 542.98 322.40 107.31 429.71
   Other Financial Liabilities ..... —   69.06 69.06 —   47.71 47.71

400.04 212.00 612.04 322.40 155.02 477.42
   Other Current Liabilities ..... 244.14  (213.79) 30.35 185.40 (157.96) 27.44
   Provisions .....  206.21  (190.99)  15.22  96.60 (82.88)  13.72
   Current Tax Liabilities (Net) ..... —   5.08  5.08 —   13.86  13.86

   Total Current Liabilities ..... 850.39 (187.70) 662.69 604.40 (71.96) 532.44

   Total Liabilities ..... 980.21 (272.06) 708.15 746.54 (104.78) 641.76

   Total Equity and Liabilities ..... 3269.37 (58.35) 3211.02 2343.36 (1.42) 2341.94

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
` in Crores

KANSAI NEROLAC PAINTS LIMITED

122

Note 42: Explanation of Transition to Ind AS (contd.)

Reconciliation of Equity ` in Crores

31st March, 2016 1st April, 2015

Reconciliation of Equity as reported earlier:

Equity (As per previous GAAP) ..... 2289.16 1596.82

Dividend adjustments  ..... 198.76 91.23

Fair value gain / (loss) on Investments  ..... 4.21 1.51

Deferred tax on fair value gain / (loss) on Investments and Land ..... 10.74 10.62

Equity (As per Ind AS) ..... 2502.87 1700.18

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2016

` in Crores

Note

Year Ended
31st March, 2016

(Reported as per Previous GAAP) Adjustment due to Ind AS

Year ended
31st March, 2016
(As per Ind AS)

Income

 Revenue from Operations ..... 3830.22 415.30 4245.52

 Other Income ..... 24.84 2.51 27.35

   Total Income ..... 3855.06 417.81 4272.87

Expenses

 Cost of Materials Consumed ..... 2187.33 —   2187.33

 Purchases of Stock-in-trade ..... 174.84 —   174.84

  Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-trade and
Work-in-progress ..... (13.81) —   (13.81)

 Excise Duty on Sale of Goods..... (d) — 506.99   506.99

	 Employee	Benefits	Expense ..... 177.65  (7.54) 170.11

 Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses ..... 67.79  (0.07) 67.72

 Other Expenses ..... 731.89  (91.81) 640.08

   Total Expenses ..... 3832.68 407.57 3733.26

Profit Before Exceptional Item and Tax..... 529.37 10.24 539.61

	 Profit	on	Sale	of	Non-current	Assets	held	for	Sale .....  535.34 —   535.34

Profit Before Tax ..... 1064.71 10.24 1074.95

Tax Expense (f)

 Current Tax.....  164.63 60.78   225.41
 Deferred Tax .....  8.98  (58.29)  (49.31)

   Total Tax Expense .....  173.61  2.49  176.10

Profit for the Year .....  891.10  7.75  898.85

Other Comprehensive Income

(i)	 	Items	 that	 will	 not	 be	 reclassified	 to	 Standalone	 Statement	 of
Profit	and	Loss

	 (a)	 Remeasurement	of	Defined	Benefit	Liability ..... (a) —   (7.54)  (7.54)

	 (b)	 	Income	 tax	 relating	 to	 items	 that	 will	 not	 be	 reclassified	 to
Standalone	Statement	of	Profit	and	Loss ..... —   2.61  2.61

   Other Comprehensive Income (net of tax) ..... —   (4.93)  (4.93)

   Total Comprehensive Income for the Year .....  891.10  2.82  893.92

Notes to the reconciliations:

(a)  Actuarial Gain and Loss:

  Under Ind AS, all actuarial gains and losses on gratuity are recognised in other comprehensive income. Under previous GAAP the Company
recognised actuarial gains or losses in Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss. However, this has no impact on the total comprehensive income
and total equity as on 1st April, 2015 or as on 31st March, 2016.

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

KANSAI NEROLAC PAINTS LIMITED

123

Note 42: Explanation of Transition to Ind AS (contd.)

Notes to the reconciliations (contd.):

(b)  Investment Property:

[…]

Trade Receivables ..... 31-03-2017 — —   —   —   0.63  571.08  571.71

31-03-2016 —   —   0.01 —   0.34  524.27  524.62
01-04-2015 —   —   —   —   0.36  495.98  496.34

Trade Advances ..... 31-03-2017  0.09  6.29  6.22 —   11.66  41.78  66.04
31-03-2016  0.53  1.29  4.39 —   5.32  27.86  39.39
01-04-2015  0.07  0.33  0.73 —   7.11  27.28  35.52

Financial Liabilities
Trade Payables ..... 31-03-2017  (0.27)  (4.01)  (16.79)  (0.06)  (71.48)  (457.59)  (550.20)

31-03-2016  (0.23)  (3.80) (11.76)  (—)  (74.66)  (452.53)  (542.98)
01-04-2015  (0.02)  (0.28)  (12.35)  (—)  (48.27)  (368.79)  (429.71)

Net exposure to
Foreign Currency Risk
(Liabilities) ..... 

31-03-2017  0.18  (2.28)  10.57  0.06  59.19  (155.27)  (87.55)
31-03-2016  (0.30)  2.51  7.36 — 65.02  (95.62) (21.03)
01-04-2015  (0.05)   (0.05)  11.62  —  40.80  (154.47)  (102.15)

  Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

   The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in CHF, EURO, JPY and USD exchange rates, with all
other variable held constant.

   ` in Crores

Profit or Loss Equity net of tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31st March, 2017
CHF (5% movement) ..... 0.01 (0.01) — —
EURO (5% movement) ..... 0.11 (0.11) 0.04 (0.04)
JPY (5% movement)  ..... 0.53 (0.53) 0.18 (0.18)
USD (5% movement)  ..... 2.96 (2.96) 1.02 (1.02)
31st March, 2016
CHF (5% movement) ..... 0.02 (0.02) 0.01 (0.01)
EURO (5% movement) ..... 0.13 (0.13) 0.04 (0.04)
JPY (5% movement)  ..... 0.37 (0.37) 0.23 (0.23)
USD (5% movement)  ..... 3.25 (3.25) 1.13 (1.13)

Note 44:
Disclosure of Specified Bank Notes:

Schedule III of the Companies Act, 2013 was amended by Ministry of Corporate Affairs vide Notification G.S.R. 308(E) dated 30th March, 2017. The
said amendment requires the Company to disclose the details of Specified Bank Notes held and transacted during the period from 8th November, 2016
to 30th December, 2016. For the purpose of this clause, the term ‘Specific Bank Notes’ shall have the same meaning provided in the notification of the
Government of India, in the Ministry of Finance, Department of Economic Affairs number S.O. 3407 (E), dated the 8th November, 2016.

[…]

Accordingly, the Group has elected to apply Ind AS 103 - Business Combination prospectively to Business Combinations occurring after its
transition date.

 (iii) Government Grants

   Ind AS 101 – First-time adoption of Indian Accounting Standards permits a first-time adopter shall apply the requirements in
Ind AS 109 – Financial Instruments, and Ind AS 20 - Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance,
prospectively to government loans existing at the date of transition to Ind AS.

   Accordingly, the Holding Company has opted for exemption from retrospective application for fair valuation of such Government Grants
(i.e. Sales Tax Deferral Loan)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

KANSAI NEROLAC PAINTS LIMITED

168

Note 42: Explanation of Transition to Ind AS (contd.)

Reconciliation of Equity as previously reported as per previous GAAP to Ind AS:

` in Crores

Note

As at
31st March, 2016
(Reported as per
Previous GAAP)

Adjustment
as per Ind AS

As at
31st March, 2016
(As per Ind AS)

As at
1st April, 2015

(Reported as per
Previous GAAP)

Adjustment
as per Ind AS

As at
1st April, 2015
(As per Ind AS)

ASSETS
 Non-current Assets
  Property, Plant and Equipment ..... 934.77 (0.19) 934.58 911.64 (2.73) 908.91
  Capital Work-in-progress ..... 41.95 — 41.95 43.94 — 43.94
  Investment Property ..... (b) — 0.18 0.18 0.00 0.18 0.18
  Goodwill .....  2.27 —  2.27  2.27 —  2.27
  Other Intangible Assets .....  0.54 0.01  0.55  2.49 —  2.49

979.53 — 979.53 960.34 (2.55) 957.79
  Financial Assets:
   Investments ..... (e) 36.02 (32.74) 3.28 25.23  (24.63) 0.60
   Loans ..... — 0.65  0.65 —  1.00  1.00
   Other Financial Assets..... 9.30 —  9.30 10.07 —  10.07

45.32 (32.08) 13.24 35.30 (23.63) 11.67
  Other Non-current Assets ..... 62.55 —  62.55 49.28 0.43  49.71

   Total Non-current Assets ..... 1087.40 (32.08) 1055.32 1044.92 (25.75) 1019.17
 Current Assets
  Inventories ..... 582.72 — 582.72 555.14 — 555.14
  Financial Assets:
   Investments ..... (e) 498.61 36.95 535.56 182.48  26.15 208.63
   Trade Receivables ..... 545.51 — 545.51 515.30  (0.16) 515.14
   Cash and Cash Equivalents .....  478.51 (0.64)  477.87  34.45  (0.57)  33.88
   Bank Balances other than Cash and Cash

Equivalents ..... — 0.64  0.64 —  0.57  0.57
   Loans ..... — — — — — —
   Other Financial Assets..... — 3.88  3.88 —  1.82  1.82

1522.63 40.83 1563.46 732.23 27.81 760.04
  Other Current Assets ..... 106.05 (67.10)  38.95 40.69 5.74  34.95

   Total Current Assets ..... 2211.40 (26.27) 2185.13 1328.06 22.07 1350.13
 Non-current Assets held for Sale..... — — — —  2.54  2.54

   Total Assets ..... 3298.80 (58.35) 3240.45 2372.98 (1.14) 2371.84

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 Equity
  Equity Share Capital .....  53.89 —  53.89 53.89 —  53.89
  Other Equity ..... 2242.01 213.71 2455.72 1547.58  103.40 1650.98
  Non-controlling interests ..... 5.97 — 5.97 4.95 — 4.95

   Total Equity ..... 2301.87 213.71 2515.58 1606.42 103.40 1709.82
 Liabilities
  Non-current Liabilities
   Financial Liabilities:
   Borrowings .....  29.44 —  29.44  45.80 —  45.80
   Provisions .....  16.90  (12.85)  4.05  25.49  (22.21)  3.28
   Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) ..... (f)  84.41  (71.51) 12.90  75.43  (10.61)  64.82

   Total Non-current Liabilities ..... 130.75 (84.36) 46.39 146.72 (32.82) 113.90
  Current Liabilities
   Financial Liabilities:
   Trade Payables ..... 404.29  146.98 551.27 326.47  111.27 437.74
   Other Financial Liabilities .....  3.69 69.94 73.63 —  53.09 53.09

407.98 216.92 624.90 330.97 159.86 490.83
   Other Current Liabilities ..... 251.14  (218.71) 32.43 191.78  (162.91) 28.87
   Provisions .....  207.06  (191.75)  15.31  97.09  (83.30)  13.79
   Current Tax Liabilities (Net) ..... —  5.84  5.84 —  14.63  14.63

   Total Current Liabilities .....  866.18 (187.70) 678.48 619.84 (71.72) 548.12

   Total Liabilities .....  996.93 (272.06) 724.87 766.56 (104.54) 662.02

   Total Equity and Liabilities ..... 3298.80 58.35 3240.45 2372.98 (1.14) 2371.84

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

KANSAI NEROLAC PAINTS LIMITED

169

Note 42: Explanation of Transition to Ind AS (contd.)

Reconciliation of Equity ` in Crores

31st March, 2016 1st April, 2015

Reconciliation of Equity as reported earlier:

Equity (As per previous GAAP) ..... 2301.87 1596.82

Dividend adjustments  ..... 198.76 91.23

Fair value gain / (loss) on Investments  ..... 4.21 1.51

Deferred tax on fair value gain / (loss) on Investments and Land ..... 10.74 10.62

Equity (As per Ind AS) ..... 2515.58 1700.18

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2016

` in Crores

Note

Year ended
31st March, 2016

(Reported as per Previous GAAP) Adjustment for Ind AS

Year ended
31st March, 2016
(As per Ind AS)

Income

 Revenue from Operations ..... 3869.96 403.90 4273.86

 Other Income ..... 25.02 2.51 27.53

   Total Income ..... 3894.98 406.41 4301.39

Expenses

 Cost of Materials Consumed ..... 2205.93 — 2205.93
 Purchases of Stock-in-trade ..... 174.87 — 174.87
  Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-trade and Work-

in-progress ..... (12.62) — (12.62)
 Excise Duty on Sale of Goods..... (d) — 506.99 506.99
	 Employee	Benefits	Expense ..... 180.81 (7.54) 173.27
 Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses ..... 68.36 (0.07) 68.29
 Other Expenses ..... 743.97 (103.21) 640.76

   Total Expense ..... 3361.32 396.17 3757.49

Profit Before Exceptional Item and Tax..... 533.66 10.24 543.90

	 Profit	on	Sale	of	Non-current	Assets	held	for	Sale .....  535.34 —  535.34

Profit Before Tax ..... 1069.00 10.24 1079.24

Tax Expense (f)

 Current Tax.....  165.77 60.77 226.54

 Deferred Tax .....  8.97 (58.28) (49.31)

   Total Tax Expense .....  174.74  2.49  177.23

Profit for the Year .....  894.26  7.75  902.01

Profit	attributable	to	Non-controlling	Interests .....  1.02 —  1.02

Profit	after	Non-controlling	Interests .....  893.24  7.75  900.99

Other Comprehensive Income
(i)	 	Items	 that	will	 not	 be	 reclassified	 to	 Consolidated	Statement	 of

Profit	and	Loss

	 (a)	 	Remeasurement	of	Defined	Benefit	Liability ..... (a) —  (7.54)  (7.54)

	 (b)	 	Income	 tax	 relating	 to	 items	 that	 will	 not	 be	 reclassified	 to
Consolidated	Statement	of	Profit	and	Loss ..... —  2.61  2.61

[…]

Trade Receivables ..... 31-03-2017  –   –   –   –   0.63  589.81  590.44

31-03-2016  –   –   0.01  –   0.34  545.16  545.51

01-04-2015  –   –   –   –   0.36  514.78  515.14

Trade Advances ..... 31-03-2017  0.09  6.29  6.22  –   11.66  42.17  66.43

31-03-2016  0.53  1.29  4.39  –   5.32  28.22  39.75

01-04-2015  0.07  0.33  0.73  –   7.11  27.50  35.74

Financial Liabilities

Trade Payables ..... 31-03-2017  (0.27)  (4.01)  (16.79)  (0.06)  (71.48)  (468.05)  (560.66)

31-03-2016  (0.23)  (3.80)  (11.76)  –   (74.66) (460.82)  (551.27)

01-04-2015 (0.02)  (0.28 )  (12.35)  –   (48.27) (376.82)  (437.74)

Net exposure to
Foreign Currency Risk
(Liabilities) ..... 

31-03-2017  0.18 (2.28) 10.57  0.06 59.19 (163.93) (96.21)

31-03-2016 (0.30) 2.51 7.36  –   65.02 (108.58) (33.99)

01-04-2015 (0.05) (0.05) 11.62  –   40.80 (165.46) (113.14)

  Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

   The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in CHF, EURO, JPY and USD exchange rates, with all
other variable held constant.

` in Crores

Profit or Loss Equity net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31st March, 2017

CHF (5% movement) ..... 0.01 (0.01) — —

EURO (5% movement) ..... 0.11 (0.11) 0.04 (0.04)

JPY (5% movement)  ..... 0.53 (0.53) 0.18 (0.18)

USD (5% movement)  ..... 2.96 (2.96) 1.02 (1.02)

31st March, 2016

CHF (5% movement) ..... 0.02 (0.02) 0.01 (0.01)

EURO (5% movement) ..... 0.13 (0.13) 0.04 (0.04)

JPY (5% movement)  ..... 0.37 (0.37) 0.13 (0.13)

USD (5% movement)  ..... 3.25 (3.25) 1.13 (1.13)

KANSAI NEROLAC PAINTS LIMITED

174

Schedule III of the Companies Act, 2013 was amended by Ministry of Corporate Affairs vide Notification G.S.R. 308(E) dated 30th March, 2017. The said

amendment requires the Holding Company to disclose the details of Specified Bank Notes held and transacted during the period from 8th November,

2016 to 30th